

CASE No. 19-16066

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CAROLYN JEWEL, TASH HEPTING, ERIK KNUTZEN, YOUNG BOON HICKS (AS EXECUTRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF GREGORY HICKS), AND JOICE WALTON,**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 08-CV-04373-JSW
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS E. MOORE III
ROYSE LAW FIRM, PC
149 Commonwealth Drive, Suite 1001
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 813-9700

RACHAEL E. MENY
BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ
PHILIP J. TASSIN
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 650
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200

CINDY A. COHN
DAVID GREENE
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
ANDREW CROCKER
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS
AARON MACKKEY
JAMES S. TYRE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 1806(f) And Section 2712(b)(4) Preclude Any State-Secrets Dismissal	4
A. As <i>Fazaga</i> Holds, Congress Has Forbidden State-Secrets Dismissals In Electronic- Surveillance Cases	5
B. Congress Did Not Give The Government Control Over Litigation Challenging Unlawful Electronic Surveillance	7
II. <i>Fazaga</i> Makes Clear That Proof Of Standing And Aggrieved-Person Status Is Not A Precondition To Using Section 1806(f)	8
A. Section 1806(f) Does Not Require Proof Of Standing Or Aggrieved-Person Status	10
B. Section 2712(b)(4) Has No Standing Or Aggrieved-Person Precondition	14
C. <i>Clapper</i> 's Dicta Has No Application Here	15
D. Ruling On Plaintiffs' Standing And Aggrieved- Person Status Would Not Require Disclosing The Underlying Secret Evidence	19
1. Section 1806(f) Proceedings Do Not Disclose Secret Evidence	19
2. Proceedings Using Only Public Evidence Do Not Disclose State Secrets	21
III. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Using Public Evidence That They Have Standing And Are Aggrieved Persons	24
A. The Public Evidence Shows Plaintiffs' Standing For Their Phone Records Claims	24
1. The NSA Letter	25
2. The NSA Draft OIG Report	26

3.	Additional Evidence Also Supports Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	28
B.	The Public Evidence Shows Plaintiffs’ Standing For Their Upstream Internet Interception Claims	31
1.	Evidence From AT&T And Its Employees.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs’ Experts.....	37
C.	The Public Evidence Shows Plaintiffs’ Standing For Their Internet Metadata Claims	38
IV.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Fourth Amendment Internet Interception Claim.....	39
V.	Other Issues.....	41
A.	The Court Must Review The Secret Evidence And The District Court’s Secret Opinion.....	41
B.	The District Court Erred In Denying Plaintiffs Access To The Classified Evidence	42
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Redressable	43
D.	The Claims Against The Personal-Capacity Defendants Must Also Be Reinstated.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABS Entm’t, Inc. v. CBS Corp.</i> , 908 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19, 26
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass’n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husayn v. Mitchell</i> , 938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 16
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	5, 19, 25, 26
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....	34
<i>Obama v. Klayman</i> , 800 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Rosales v. U.S.</i> , 824 F.2d 799, 803 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>U.S v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Estrada-Eliverio</i> , 583 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27

U.S. v. Hickey,
917 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 34

U.S. v. Reynolds,
345 U.S.1 (1953)..... 22

U.S. v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 31

Wikimedia Foundation v. NSA,
335 F. Supp. 3d 772 (D. Md. 2018); *later op.*, No. 1:15-CV-662,
2019 WL 6841325 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2712..... 7, 8, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(1) 1, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(2) 8

18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(4) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2712(d)..... 41

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522, Wiretap Act 8, 14

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712, Stored Communications Act (SCA).. 6, 8, 14

50 U.S.C. § 1801(k)..... 11

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e)..... 13

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1885c, Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act
(FISA)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 28(b)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(4)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	40
Fed. R. Evid. 101(b)(4).....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 401	38
Fed. R. Evid. 402	38
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)	32, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	33
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)	36
Fed. R. Evid. 901	27
Fed. R. Evid. 901(b)(7).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4048	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, pt. 1 (1978)	12
S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. 1 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904	18
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973 ...	12
Senate Select Committee to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities, <i>Book II: Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans</i> , S. Rep. No. 94-755, 289 (1976).....	11
